for options issued.  Whilst this was identified and corrected at 30 June 2016, as this occurred subsequent to the 31 December 2015 half-
year accounts being issued a re-statement in relation to this was required.

The impact on the prior period consolidated financial statements from incorporating the retrospective application of the voluntary change
in accounting policies and the re-statement is shown in the following table:

   Pilbara Minerals Limited

18

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
HALF-YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 (continued)

Note 6 (continued) Voluntary Change in Accounting Policy and Prior Period Re-Statement

  31 December 2015 ($’000) 30 June 2015 ($’000)

Increase/(decrease)

Increase/(decrease)

Previously

Reported

Change in
Accounting

Policy
Accounting Re-

statement Restated
Previously

Reported

Change in
Accounting

Policy Restated

Balance Sheet (extract)
Exploration and evaluation
expenditure 4,895 (4,631) - 263 1,806 (1,543) 263

Borrowings (current liability) (7,748) - (478) (8,226) - - -

Net assets 21,519 (4,631) (478) 16,410 5,444 (1,543) 3,901

Accumulated losses  (25,184) (3,037) (3,458) (31,679) (19,393) (489) (19,882)

Share based payment reserve 4,172 - 2,715 6,887  - - -

Issued capital 42,599 (1,596) 267 41,270  23,579 (1,053)  22,526

Total equity 21,519 (4,631) (478) 16,410 5,444 (1,543) 3,901

Consolidated statement of
profit or loss and
comprehensive income
(extract)

Finance costs (879) - (1,094) (1,973)

Revaluation of derivative (351) - 351 -

Exploration costs expensed - (3,088) - (3,088)

Share based payment expense (3,387) - (2,715) (6,102)

Loss for the half-year (5,791) (3,088) (3,458) (12,337)

Loss per share
Basic and diluted (cents per
share) (0.72) (0.43) (0.48) (1.73)

  31 December 2015 ($’000)

  Increase/(decrease)

Consolidated statement of
cash flows (extract)

Previously
Reported

Change in
Accounting

Policy Restated

Payments for exploration and
evaluation expenditure - (3,089) (3,089)

Net cash used in operating
activities (3,304) (3,089) (6,393)

Payments for exploration and
evaluation expenditure (3,089) 3,089 -

Net cash used in investing
activities (8,175) 3,089 (5,086)

   Pilbara Minerals Limited

19

DIRECTORS’ DECLARATION

In the opinion of the Directors of Pilbara Minerals Limited (‘the Company’):

1. The financial statements and notes thereto, as set out on pages 11 to 18, are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 including:

a. complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134: Interim Financial Reporting, the Corporations Regulations 2001; and